The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observable market environment.

	 d)	 Foreign currency risk

		  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

		  The Group and the Company hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for
working capital purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD and
IDR) amounted to RM27,487,331 (2013: RM29,845,575) for both the Group and the Company.

		  The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in Indonesian
subsidiaries. The Group’s net investment in Indonesia subsidiaries is not hedged as currency position
in Indonesian Rupiah is considered to be long-term in nature.

 
		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and Company’s profit net of tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional
currency of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

						   Profit net tax
					   Group		  Company
					   2014	 2013	 2014	 2013
					   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

		  RM/USD	 - 	strengthened 5%	 289	 18	 289	 17
			   - 	weakened 5%	 (289)	 (18)	 (289)	 (17)

		  RM/IDR	 - 	strengthened 5%	 1,109	 1,474	 33	 1
			   - 	weakened 5%	 (1,109)	 (1,474)	 (33)	 (1)

127Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014 (cont’d)

35.	 Capital management

	 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

	 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives,